GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1686
ANSWERED ON 15.12.2025
URANIUM IN GROUND WATER
1686.	 SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:
Will the Minister of Jal Shakti be pleased to state:
(a) whether 62.5 per cent of groundwater samples from the State of Punjab have Uranium levels above safety threshold of 30 ppb as per the latest report of the Central Ground Water Board;
(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise;
(c) whether high contamination of Uranium in groundwater has also been reported in States like Haryana, Karnataka, Uttar Pradesh and NCT of Delhi; and
(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and district-wise in case of the State of Uttar Pradesh?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI 
(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)
(a) & (b)  Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) generates ground water quality data of the country on a regional scale as part of its ground water quality monitoring program as per the approved Standard Operating Procedure (SOP). The SOP mandates background monitoring of all ground water quality monitoring stations of CGWB once in 5 years and denser and more frequent monitoring of identified vulnerable stations twice a year in the intervening four years. Such vulnerable stations, termed as ‘Trend Stations’ are selected based on reported higher contamination levels in the background monitoring and thus represent ground water contamination prone areas of the country. As per the Annual Ground Water Quality Report 2025 samples from 296 such ‘trend stations’ were collected and analyzed in the state of Punjab during both pre & post-monsoon monitoring of 2024, out of which 157 samples (53.04%) analyzed during the pre-monsoon and 185 samples (62.5%) analyzed during the post-monsoon period indicated Uranium concentrations exceeding the safety threshold of 30 ppb prescribed by BIS standards.
District-wise details for Punjab are presented in Annexure -I.
Since, these are the stations wherein contamination has already been reported, the results of analysis may not be construed as reflecting widespread contamination of ground water in Punjab. The same applies to other parts of the country as well.
(c) & (d) Details of occurrence of Uranium above the permissible limits in the ‘trend station’ samples collected and analyzed during pre & post monsoon, 2024, in the states of Haryana, Karnataka, Uttar Pradesh and NCT of Delhi as detailed in the Annual Ground Water Quality Report – 2025 is presented in Annexure -II.
District-wise details for Uttar Pradesh are presented in Annexure -III.
***


ANNEXURE-I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1686 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 15.12.2025 REGARDING “URANIUM IN GROUND WATER”.
 District-wise details of groundwater samples exceeding 30 ppb uranium in Punjab (as per Annual Ground Water Quality Report – 2025)
	S.No.
	District 
	No of Samples Analysed in both Pre-Monsoon and Post-Monsoon 2024
	No. of Samples > 30 ppb (pre-Monsoon)
	No. of Samples > 30 ppb (post-monsoon)
	Percentage of Samples > 30 ppb (pre-Monsoon)
	Percentage of Samples > 30 ppb (post-monsoon)

	1
	Amritsar
	20
	4
	4
	20.00
	20.00

	2
	Barnala
	15
	13
	15
	86.67
	100.00

	3
	Bathinda
	23
	15
	16
	65.22
	69.57

	4
	Faridkot
	15
	9
	11
	60.00
	73.33

	5
	Fatehgarh Sahib
	9
	7
	8
	77.78
	88.89

	6
	Fazilka
	8
	4
	4
	50.00
	50.00

	7
	Ferozepur
	23
	14
	17
	60.87
	73.91

	8
	Gurdaspur
	11
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	9
	Hoshiarpur
	11
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	10
	Jalandhar
	12
	8
	7
	66.67
	58.33

	11
	Kapurthala
	6
	2
	2
	33.33
	33.33

	12
	Ludhiana
	16
	10
	14
	62.50
	87.50

	13
	Mansa
	14
	8
	8
	57.14
	57.14

	14
	Moga
	21
	17
	20
	80.95
	95.24

	15
	Muktsar
	12
	4
	4
	33.33
	33.33

	16
	Nawanshahar
	4
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	17
	Pathankot
	3
	1
	1
	33.33
	33.33

	18
	Patiala
	21
	12
	18
	57.14
	85.71

	19
	Rupnagar
	5
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	20
	Sangrur
	33
	23
	30
	69.70
	90.91

	21
	SAS Nagar
	4
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	22
	Tarn Taran
	10
	6
	6
	60.00
	60.00

	 
	Total
	296
	157
	185
	53.04
	62.50


 
 
 


ANNEXURE-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1686 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 15.12.2025 REGARDING “URANIUM IN GROUND WATER”. 
State-wise details of groundwater samples exceeding 30 ppb uranium in the States of Haryana, Karnataka, Uttar Pradesh and NCT of Delhi (as per Annual Ground Water Quality Report – 2025)
	S.No.
	State/UT
	No. of samples analysed  in both Pre-Monsoon and Post-Monsoon 2024
	% of samples with concentration of U >30 ppb in pre-monsoon season
	% of samples with concentration of U >30 ppb in post-monsoon season

	1
	Haryana
	160
	15.00
	23.75

	2
	Karnataka
	118
	8.47
	5.93

	3
	Uttar Pradesh
	612
	4.74
	6.37

	4 
 
	Delhi
	83
	13.25
	15.66


 
 
 




ANNEXURE-III
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1686 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 15.12.2025 REGARDING “URANIUM IN GROUND WATER”.  
District-wise details of groundwater samples exceeding 30 ppb uranium in Uttar Pradesh (as per Annual Ground Water Quality Report – 2025)
	S. No.
	District 
	No of Samples Analysed in Pre-Monsoon and Post-Monsoon 2024
	No. of
Samples
> 30 ppb
(pre-
Monsoon)
	No. of
Samples
> 30 ppb (post-Monsoon)
	Percen
tage of Samples > 30 ppb (pre-Monsoon)
	Percen
tage of Samples > 30 ppb (post-Monsoon)

	1
	Agra 
	6
	1
	1
	16.67
	16.67

	2
	Aligarh
	3
	1
	1
	33.33
	33.33

	3
	Ambedkar Nagar
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	4
	Amethi
	3
	0
	1
	0.00
	33.33

	5
	Amroha
	6
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	6
	Auraiya
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	7
	Ayodhya
	5
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	8
	Azamgarh 
	2
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	9
	Baghpat
	4
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	10
	Bahraich
	11
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	11
	Balrampur 
	8
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	12
	Ballia 
	2
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	13
	Banda
	20
	1
	1
	5.00
	5.00

	14
	Barabanki
	5
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	15
	Bareilly
	7
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	16
	Basti 
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	17
	Bijnor
	11
	1
	1
	9.09
	9.09

	18
	Budaun
	11
	1
	0
	9.09
	0.00

	19
	Bulandshahar
	1
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	20
	Chandauli
	6
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	21
	Chitrakoot
	17
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	22
	Deoria
	1
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	23
	Etah 
	6
	1
	1
	16.67
	16.67

	24
	Etawah 
	4
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	25
	Farruk
habad
	5
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	26
	Fatehpur
	9
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	27
	Firozabad 
	3
	0
	2
	0.00
	66.67

	28
	G.B. Nagar
	2
	1
	1
	50.00
	50.00

	29
	Ghaziabad
	18
	1
	2
	5.56
	11.11

	30
	Ghazipur 
	5
	2
	3
	40.00
	60.00

	31
	Gonda 
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	32
	Gorakhpur 
	4
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	33
	Hamirpur
	17
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	34
	Hapur
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	35
	Hardoi
	14
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	36
	Hathras
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	37
	Jalaun
	13
	1
	0
	7.69
	0.00

	38
	Jaunpur
	7
	0
	2
	0.00
	28.57

	39
	Jhansi
	41
	3
	6
	7.32
	14.63

	40
	Kannauj 
	6
	1
	2
	16.67
	33.33

	41
	Kanpur Dehat
	7
	1
	3
	14.29
	42.86

	42
	Kanpur Nagar 
	7
	0
	1
	0.00
	14.29

	43
	Kasganj
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	44
	Kaushambi
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	45
	Kushi  Nagar
	4
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	46
	Lakhimpur Kheri 
	19
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	47
	Lalitpur
	42
	1
	0
	2.38
	0.00

	48
	Lucknow
	4
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	49
	Mahoba
	22
	2
	2
	9.09
	9.09

	50
	Mahrajganj
	5
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	51
	Mainpuri
	7
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	52
	Mathura
	1
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	53
	Maunath Bhanjan 
	2
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	54
	Meerut
	29
	3
	3
	10.34
	10.34

	55
	Mirzapur 
	17
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	56
	Moradabad
	5
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	57
	Muzaffar Nagar
	5
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	58
	Pilibhit
	9
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	59
	Pratapgarh
	6
	0
	1
	0.00
	16.67

	60
	Prayagraj
	14
	1
	1
	7.14
	7.14

	61
	Raebareli
	6
	1
	1
	16.67
	16.67

	62
	Rampur
	6
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	63
	Saharanpur
	8
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	64
	Sambhal
	4
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	65
	Sant Kabir Nagar 
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	66
	Shah jahanpur
	13
	1
	1
	7.69
	7.69

	67
	Shamli
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	68
	Shrawasti
	5
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	69
	Siddharth Nagar 
	6
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	70
	Sitapur
	11
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	71
	Sonbhadra
	18
	1
	0
	5.56
	0.00

	72
	St. Ravi das Nagar 
	1
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	73
	Sultanpur
	3
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00

	74
	Unnao
	5
	2
	0
	40.00
	0.00

	75
	Varanasi 
	14
	1
	2
	7.14
	14.29

	 
	Total
	612
	29
	39
	4.74
	6.37
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